Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations 71 <u>FR</u> 40254 - 40280 July 14, 2006 (RCRA Cluster XVII, HSWA/Non-HSWA)

Name of State:		
State Statutory Authority:		
Title of Regulations:	Effective Date:	
Date Checklist Completed:		
Note: This mile does not areata new requirementary	montal rather the rule corrects arrang made in numerous	

Note: This rule does not create new regulatory requirements; rather, the rule corrects errors made in numerous final rules published in the Federal Register, and corrects printing omissions and other printing errors in the Federal Register and Code of Federal Regulations. EPA believes that the errors cause confusion and that the corrections will facilitate understanding of the hazardous waste and used oil regulations. The application, implementation, and enforcement of the regulations addressed in this rule are not changed in any way.

All of the changes documented on Revision Checklist 214 are explained in the preamble to the July 14, 2006 Final Rule. This revision checklist details the changes being made to correct the errors. In some cases, where the nature of a change demands an explanation, the explanation of the error from the preamble to the Final Rule is provided as an endnote.

				STATE	ANALOG IS	:	
		ANALOGOUS STATE	EQUIV-	LESS STRIN-	MORE STRIN-	BROADER	
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	CITATION	ALENT	GENT	GENT	IN SCOPE	
PART 260—HAZA	RDOUS WASTE MA	NAGEMENT SYSTEM	1: GEN	ERAL			
	SUBPART B – D	EFINITIONS					
in the definition of "Incompatible							
waste" replace "part 265" with							
"parts 264 and 265" in the	260.10						
parenthetical phrase at the end of							
the definition.							
in the definition of "Personnel or							
facility personnel" remove the	260.10						
comma after the word "work"							
in the definition of "Universal							
waste" remove the section symbol	260.10						
§" in front of "273"							
in the definition of "Used oil"							
revise "in contaminated" to read							
"is contaminated"							
SUBPART C RULEMAKING PETITIONS							
replace "actutely" with "acutely"	260.22(a)(1)						
replace "hazrdous" with	260.22(4)(1)(;;)						
"hazardous"	260.22(d)(1)(ii)						

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			1	STATE	ANALOG IS	:
		ANALOGOUS STATE	EQUIV-	LESS STRIN-	MORE STRIN-	BROADER
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	CITATION	ALENT	GENT	GENT	IN SCOPE
replace the citation	260.40()					
"\$261.6(a)(2)(iv)" with	260.40(a)					
"§261.6(a)(2)(iii)"						
replace the citation "\\$261.6(a)(2)(iv)" with	260.41 introductory					
"\\$261.6(a)(2)(iii)"	paragraph					
	TIFICATION AND L	ISTING OF HAZARD	OUS W	ASTE		
17111 201 1021	SUBPART A - 0		005 11	TISTE		
replace the reference to "Table I"	SOBITARITY .	GEI VEIG IE				
with "Table 1" (i.e., replace the	261.2 (c)(1)(i)					
letter "I" to be the number "1")						
replace the reference to "table I"						
with "Table 1" (i.e., replace the	261.3(a)(2)(i)					
letter "I" to be the number "1")						
replace "inparagraph" by inserting	261.4(a)(20)(v)					
a space to read "in paragraph"	201.4(a)(20)(V)					
replace "exlcusively" with	261.4 (b)(6)(i)(B),					
"exclusively"	. , , , , , , ,					
replace "Specific waste" with	261.4(b)(6)(ii)					
"Specific wastes"	introductory					
	paragraph					
replace "crome" with "chrome"	261.4(b)(6)(ii)(D)					
replace "sludes" with "sludges",	261 4(1)(6)('')(F)					
and replace the word "chrometan"	261.4(b)(6)(ii)(F)					
with "chrome tan"			_			
replace "and wood product" with "and wood products"	261.4(b)(9)					
replace the citation " $(e)(v)(C)$ "						
with " $(e)(2)(v)(C)$ "	261.4(e)(2)(vi),					
in the first sentence, replace						
"treatabilty" with "treatability"	261.4(e)(3)(i)					
remove the parenthetical phrase						
"(subpart C)" and add "(40 CFR	261.6(a)(2)(i)					
part 266, subpart C)" in its place						
remove the parenthetical phrase						
"(subpart H)" and add "(40 CFR	261.6(a)(2)(ii)					
part 266, subpart H)" in its place						
remove the parenthetical phrase						
"(subpart F)" and add "(40 CFR	261.6 (a)(2)(iii)					
part 266, subpart F)" in its place						
remove the parenthetical phrase	261.66.2026.2					
"(subpart G)" and add "(40 CFR	261.6(a)(2)(iv)					
part 266, subpart G)" in its place	<u> </u>]

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

				1	STATE	ANALOG IS	
					LESS	MORE	BROADER
	FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	STRIN- GENT	STRIN- GENT	IN SCOPE
	remove the parenthetical phrase				94111		
	"(subpart O)" and add "(40 CFR	261.6(a)(2)(v)					
	part 266, subpart O)" in its place	201.0(a)(2)(v)					
	replace the word "rcycled" with	261.6(c)(2)					
	"recycled"	` ` ` `			-		
		- CHARACTERISTIC	CS OF HAZARDOUS	WASTI	<u> </u>		
1	remove existing paragraph (a)(3)	261.21(a)(3)					
	and add new subparagraph (a)(3):	introductory					
	It is an ignitable compressed gas	paragraph					
	"compressed gas" is a material or						
	mixture exceeding 40 p.s.i. at 70 °F						
	in the container or, having an						
	absolute pressure exceeding 104						
	p.s.i. at 130 °F; or any liquid	261.21(a)(3)(i)					
	flammable material having a vapor	201.21(a)(3)(1)					
	pressure exceeding 40 p.s.i.						
	absolute at 100 °F as determined						
	by ASTM Test D–323.	0 (1 01 () (0) ('')		1			
	A compressed gas shall be	261.21(a)(3)(ii)					
	characterized as ignitable if any	introductory					
	one of the following occurs	paragraph					
	Either a mixture of 13 percent or						
	less (by volume) with air forms a						
	flammable mixture or the	261.21(a)(3)(ii)(A)					
	flammable range with air is wider						
	than 12 percent						
	The flame projects more than 18						
	inches beyond the ignition source						
	with valve opened fully, or, the						
	flame flashes back and burns at the	261.21(a)(3)(ii)(B)					
	valve with any degree of valve						
	opening						
	There is any significant						
		261.21(a)(2)(ii)(C)					
	propagation of flame away from	261.21(a)(3)(ii)(C)					
	the ignition source.			1			
	There is any explosion of the	261.21(a)(3)(ii)(D)					
	vapor-air mixture in the drum.						
1	remove existing paragraph (a)(4)						
	and add new subparagraph (a)(4):	261.21(a)(4)					
	An oxidizer is a substance that	introductory					
	yields oxygen readily to stimulate	paragraph					
	the combustion of organic matter			<u> </u>			
				_		-	

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

An organic compound containing the bivalent -O-O- structure and may be considered a derivative of hydrogen peroxide must be classed as an organic peroxide unless Material meets the definition of a Class A explosive or a Class B explosive, as defined in \$261.21(a)(4)(i)(A) \$261.21(a)(4)(i)(A) \$261.21(a)(4)(i)(A)	LESS STRIN- GENT	ANALOG IS MORE STRIN- GENT	BROADER IN SCOPE
An organic compound containing the bivalent -O-O- structure and may be considered a derivative of hydrogen peroxide must be classed as an organic peroxide unless Material meets the definition of a Class A explosive or a Class B explosive, as defined in §261.23(a)(8), and must be classed	GENT	GENT	IN SCOTE
the bivalent -O-O- structure and may be considered a derivative of hydrogen peroxide must be classed as an organic peroxide unless Material meets the definition of a Class A explosive or a Class B explosive, as defined in §261.23(a)(8), and must be classed			
may be considered a derivative of hydrogen peroxide must be classed as an organic peroxide unless Material meets the definition of a Class A explosive or a Class B explosive, as defined in §261.23(a)(8), and must be classed			
hydrogen peroxide must be classed as an organic peroxide unless Material meets the definition of a Class A explosive or a Class B explosive, as defined in §261.23(a)(8), and must be classed			
as an organic peroxide unless Material meets the definition of a Class A explosive or a Class B explosive, as defined in §261.23(a)(8), and must be classed			
Material meets the definition of a Class A explosive or a Class B explosive, as defined in §261.23(a)(8), and must be classed			
Class A explosive or a Class B explosive, as defined in §261.23(a)(8), and must be classed			
explosive, as defined in §261.21(a)(4)(i)(A)			
§261.23(a)(8), and must be classed			
Material forbidden to be offered			
for transportation according to 49 261.21(a)(4)(i)(B)			
CFR 172.101 and 49 CFR 173.21			
Predominant hazard is other than			
that of an organic peroxide, or 261.21(a)(4)(i)(C)			
It has been determined that the			
material does not present a hazard 261.21(a)(4)(i)(D)			
in transportation.			
1 add notes 1 through 4 to the end of			
261.21:			
Bureau of Explosives' Flame			
Projection Apparatus, Open Drum 261.21 Note 1			
Apparatus, Closed Drum Apparatus description, and test			
methods may be procured from the			
Bureau of Explosives.			
The Office of Hazardous Materials			
Technology (OHMT), which was			
the office listed for approving			
sampling and test procedures for a			
flammable gas, ceased operations 261.21 Note 2			
on February 20, 2005. OHMT			
programs moved to the Pipeline			
and Hazardous Materials Safety			
Administration (PHMSA).			
The Research and Special			
Programs Administration (RSPA), which was the office for			
determining that a material does			
not present a hazard in transport,			
ceased operations on February 20,			
2005. RSPA programs have moved			
to the Pipeline and Hazardous			
Materials Safety Administration			
(PHMSA).			

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG IS:			1
		ANALOGOUS STATE	EQUIV-	LESS STRIN-	MORE STRIN-	BROADER IN SCOPE
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	CITATION	ALENT	GENT	GENT	INSCOLE
The DOT regulatory definition of an oxidizer was contained in 49						
CFR 173.151, and the organic						
peroxide definition was in	261.21 Note 4					
paragraph 173.151a. Organic						
peroxide is a type of oxidizer.						
replace the reference to "Table I"						
with "Table 1" (i.e., replace the	261.24(b)					
letter "I" with the number "1")						
SUBP	ART D – LISTS OF H	AZARDOUS WASTE	S			
add a footnote at the bottom to read						
as follows: "*(I,T) should be used						
to specify mixtures that are	261.31(a)/Table					
ignitable and contain toxic						
constituents."						
in the second column of the row						
beginning "K107", amend "1,1-	261.32/Table					
dimethyl-hydrazine" by deleting the hyphen to read "1,1-	"K107" entry					
dimethylhydrazine"						
in the second column of the row						
beginning "K069", add a closing	261.32/Table					
parenthesis after the word	"K069" entry					
"Register"	Tioos chury					
replace the phrase "are subject to	2(1,22())					
be the" with "are subject to the"	261.33(e)					
amend the bracketed Comment, by						
adding the following sentence to						
the end of the comment: "Wastes						
are first listed in alphabetical order	261.33(e)/Comment					
by substance and then listed again						
in numerical order by Hazardous						
Waste Number."						

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG				
		ANALOGOUS STATE	EQUIV-	LESS STRIN-	MORE STRIN-	BROADER IN SCOPE	
in the third column of the row beginning "P045", in the substance "2-Butanone, 3,3-dimethyl-l- (methylthio)-,O- [methylamino)carbonyl]oxime", replace "[methylamino)" with "[(methylamino)" (e.g., add an opening parenthesis); in the third column of the row beginning "P194", in the substance "Ethanimidothioc acid, 2- (dimethylamino)-N- [[(methylamino)-N- [[(methylamino) carbonyl]oxy]-2-oxo-, methyl ester," replace "Ethanimidothioc" with "Ethanimidothioc" in the third column of the second row beginning "P074", replace "Nickel cynaide" with "Nickel cyanide"; add numerical order list of substances to the end of the Table in paragraph (e) to read as shown at 70 FR 40260-40263 replace "manfacturing" with	261.33(e)/Table	CITATION	ALENT	GENT	GENT	IN SCOPE	
"manufacturing" amend the bracketed Comment by adding the following sentence to the end of the comment: "Wastes are first listed in alphabetical order by substance and then listed again	261.33(f) 261.33(f)/Comment						
in numerical order by Hazardous Waste Number." in the entry with "Paraldehyde" in the third column, replace "2" in the first column with "U182"; in the third column of the second row beginning "U216", replace "Thallium chloride Tlcl" with "thallium chloride Tlcl"; add numerical order list of substances to the end of the Table in paragraph (f) to read as shown at 70 FR 40263-40270	261.33(f)/Table						

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG IS:			
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	LESS STRIN- GENT	MORE STRIN- GENT	BROADER IN SCOPE
replace the column one subheading "Halogenated Organic:" with "Halogenated Organics:"; and under "Halogenated Organics:", insert a closing bracket "]" after the chemical name "Dichloromethoxy ethane [Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane"	261.38/Table 1					
amend the certification statement by replacing the citation "40 CFR 261.28(c)(10)" with "40 CFR 261.38(c)(10)"	261.38(c)(1)(i)(C)(4					
in the second column of the "F002" row, replace "trichfluoroethane" with "trifluoroethane"; in the second column of the "F038" row, add a comma between "benzo(a)pyrene" and "chrysene" with "benzo(a)pyrene, chrysene"; in the second column of the "F039" row, replace the citation "40 CFR 268.43(a)" with "40 CFR 268.43"; in the second column of the "K001" row, replace "cresosote" with "creosote"; in the second column of the "K073" row, replace "hexacholroethane" with "hexachloroethane"	261, Appendix VII					
in the third column of the "Allyl chloride" row, replace "107–18–6" with "107–05–1"; in the second column of the "Benzidine" row, amend "-4,41-" by changing the superscript "1" to the symbol "" to read, "-4,4'-"; in the second column of the "1,2-Dichloroethylene" row, replace "-dichlrol-" with "-dichloro-"; in the third and fourth columns of the "Lasiocarpine" row, replace "303–34–1" with "303–34–4"; and replace "4143" with "U143"; in the third column of the "Nitrosamines, N.O.S." row, replace "35576–91–1D" with "35576–91–1"	261, Appendix VIII					

PART 262—STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO GENERATORS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

				STATE	ANALOG IS	ļ .		
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	LESS STRIN- GENT	MORE STRIN- GENT	BROADER IN SCOPE		
-	RT C – PRE-TRANSI	PORT REQUIREMENT			9-111	1		
replace the beginning phrase "The waste is placed in containment buildings" with "In containment buildings"	262.34(a)(1)(iv)							
SUBPA	SUBPART E – EXPORTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE							
in the first address replace "Office of Compliance, Enforcement Planning, Targeting and Data Division (2222A)" with "Office of Federal Activities, International Compliance Assurance Division (2254A)"; in the second address replace "Office of Compliance, Enforcement Planning, Targeting and Data Division (2222A)" with "Office of Federal Activities, International Compliance Assurance Division", after "Ariel Rios Bldg.," insert "Room 6144" and after "Washington, DC" insert "20004"	262.53(b)							
in the first address replace "Office of Compliance, Enforcement Planning, Targeting and Data Division (2222A)" with "Office of Federal Activities, International Compliance Assurance Division (2254A)"; in the second address replace "Office of Compliance, Enforcement Planning, Targeting and Data Division (2222A)" with "Office of Federal Activities, International Compliance Assurance Division", after "Ariel Rios Bldg.," insert "Room 6144" and after "Washington, DC" insert "20004"	262.56(b)							
update the list of designated OECD Member countries by adding in alphabetical order: the Czech Republic, Hungary, Poland, the Slovak Republic, and South Korea; insert "the" before "Netherlands" and "United Kingdom"	262.58(a)(1)							

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

				STATE	ANALOG IS	:
		ANALOGOUS STATE	EQUIV-	LESS STRIN-	MORE STRIN-	BROADER
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	CITATION	ALENT	GENT	GENT	IN SCOPE
	SUBPART G - 1	FARMERS				
replace "consisent" with	262.70					
"consistent"	ANGER ON THE CHAP	N CENTRA OF HAZARI		I A CIETE		
	ANSFRONTIER SHIP FOR RECOVERY WI		DOUS W	ASTE		
replace "RCRA information Center (RIC), 1235 Jefferson-Davis Highway, first floor, Arlington,						
VA 22203" with "RCRA Docket, EPA/DC, EPA West, Room B102, 1301 Constitution Ave., NW., Washington, DC 20460"	262.81(k)					
replace "Greenlist waste" with "Green-list wastes"	262.82(a)(1)(ii)					
replace "Office of Compliance, Enforcement Planning, Targeting and Data Division (2222A)" with "Office of Federal Activities, International Compliance Assurance Division (2254A)"	262.83(b)(1)(i)					
replace "Office of Compliance, Enforcement Planning, Targeting and Data Division (2222A)" with "Office of Federal Activities, International Compliance Assurance Division (2254A)"	262.83(b)(2)(i)					
replace "3 working days" with "three working days" and "Office of Compliance, Enforcement Planning, Targeting and Data Division (2222A)" with "Office of Federal Activities, International Compliance Assurance Division (2254A)"	262.84(e)					
replace "Office of Compliance, Enforcement Planning, Targeting and Data Division (2222A)", with, "Office of Federal Activities, International Compliance Assurance Division (2254A)"	262.87(a)					
insert a space in "100kg" and "1000kg" to read "100 kg" and "1000 kg"	262.87(a)(5) introductory paragraph					

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

		, 		STATE	ANALOG IS	
		ANALOGOUGGTATE	F0*****	LESS	MORE	BROADER
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	STRIN- GENT	STRIN- GENT	IN SCOPE
		OWNERS AND OPERA				
OF HAZARDOUS WAS			OSAL F	ACILI	ΓIES	
1 " 1 + C D F - C"	SUBPART A - 0	GENERAL I	1			
replace "subparts C, D, F, or G" with "subparts C, F, G, or H"	264.1(g)(2)					
replace "purusant" with "pursuant"	264.4					
	ART B – GENERAL F.	ACILITY STANDARI	<u> </u>			ı
replace the semicolon (;) at the end of the subsection with a colon (:)	264.13(b)(7)(iii)(B)					
replace "reactons" with "reactions"	264.17(b) introductory paragraph					
replace "Quarternary" to read "Quaternary"	264.18(a)(2)(iii)					
replace "exeeded" with "exceeded"	264.18(b)(2)(iii)					
SUBPART F- REI	LEASES FROM SOLII	D WASTE MANAGEN	MENT U	JNITS	Ī	
replace "background water" with "background ground water"	264.97 (a)(1) introductory paragraph					
replace "background quality" with "background ground-water quality"	264.97(a)(1)(i)					
replace "tha can be" with "that can be"	264.97(i)(5)					
replace "persistance" with "persistence"	264.98(a)(2)					
replace "concentration or any" with "concentration of any"	264.98(g)(4)(i)					
replace the citation "\$264.98(h)(5)" with "\$264.98(g)(5)"	264.99(h)(2) introductory text					
replace the phrase "This does not apply" with "This section does not apply"	264.101(d)					
		AND POST-CLOSURI	E		T	
replace "subpart" with "part"	264.111(c)					
replace the citation "264.110(d)" with "264.110(c)"	264.112(b)(8)					
remove the second period at the end of the first sentence	264.115					
replace "landfills cells" with "landfill cells"	264.116					
replace the citation "\$264.188(b)(3)" with "\$264.118(b)(3)"	264.118(c)					

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

				l:		
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	LESS STRIN- GENT	MORE STRIN- GENT	BROADER IN SCOPE
replace the citation "40 CFR subpart G" with "40 CFR part 264, subpart G"	264.119(b)(1)(ii)					
SUE	BPART H – FINANCIA	L REQUIREMENTS				
replace the citation "§ 264.110(d)" with "§ 264.110(c)"	264.140(d)(1)					
replace "mutliplying" with "multiplying"	264.142(b)(2)					
replace "then the penal sum" with "than the penal sum"	264.143(b)(7)					
replace "as evidence by" with "as evidenced by"	264.143 (b)(8)					
replace "signficantly" with "significantly"	264.143(e)(5)					
replace "anniversay" with "anniversary"	264.145(a)(3)(i)					
replace "issued in a amount" with "issued in an amount"	264.145(d)(6)					
replace "for this section" with "of this section"; and replace "the direct of higher-tier" with "the direct or higher-tier"	264.145(f)(11) introductory paragraph					
replace "letter or credit" with "letter of credit"	264.147(h)(1)					
in the section "Corporate Surety(ies)", remove the bracket (]) after "State of incorporation"	264.151(b)					
replace the second occurrence of the citation "265.143(e)" with "265.145(e)"	264.151(f) introductory paragraph					
replace ""nonsudden" of' with ""nonsudden" or"	264.151(g), Letter From Chief Financial Officer, fifth paragraph					
replace "subpart H or 40 CFR" with "subpart H of 40 CFR"	264.151(g), Letter From Chief Financial Officer, Item 3.					
replace "Current \$" with "Current liabilities \$"	264.151(g), Letter From Chief Financial Officer, Part A, Alternative I, item *3					

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

				STATE	ANALOG IS	<u>.</u> :
		ANALOGOUS STATE	EQUIV-	LESS STRIN-	MORE STRIN-	BROADER
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	CITATION	ALENT	GENT	GENT	IN SCOPE
	264.151(g), Letter					
	From Chief					
insert an asterisk (*) before "10."	Financial Officer,					
	Part B, Alternative I,					
	item 10.					
	264.151(g), Letter					
remove the comma after the word	From Chief					
"If"	Financial Officer,					
	Part B, Alternative I,					
	item 15.					
	264.151(g), Letter					
remove the underline before the	From Chief					
"\$"	Financial Officer,					
*	Part B, Alternative					
	II, item *7					
in the second sentence, replace "or	0(4.151(1)(0)					
which guarantor" with "of which	264.151(h)(2),					
guarantor"; and replace the phrase	Guarantee For					
"[either 264.141(h)]" with "[either	Liability Coverage					
264.141(h) or 265.141(h)]"	264 151(1)(2)					
ingert a aloging broaket (1) ofter	264.151(h)(2), Certification Of					
insert a closing bracket (]) after	Valid Claim,					
"[Principal's"	Recitals, item 13.(a)					
in the last line, replace "Signature	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
of witness of notary" with	264.151, (h)(2),					
"Signature of witness or notary"	Recitals, item 14,					
following item 2.(e), after "[Title]"						
replace "Authorized Representive"	264.151(i), item					
with "Authorized Representative"	2.(e),					
replace "corportation" with	264.151 (j), item					
"corporation"	2.(d),					
delete the opening quotation mark	2.(u),					
before "(1)" before the subsection						
CERTIFICATE OF VALID	264.151(k),					
CLAIM, and insert a closing	Irrevocable Standby					
bracket (]) at the end of the phrase	Letter Of Credit					
after (2) with "Grantor's facility or						
group of facilities.]"						
in the paragraph following (2),	264 151(1)					
replace "[date] at least one year	264.151(k)					
later]" with "[date at least one year	CERTIFICATE OF					
later]"	VALID CLAIM,					
replace the citations "§264.147(h)						
or §265.147(h)" with "\$264.147(i)	264.151(l)					
or §265.147(i)"						
			_			

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG IS:			b:
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	LESS STRIN- GENT	MORE STRIN- GENT	BROADER IN SCOPE
in the introductory paragraph, replace "accidential" with	264.151(l), CERTIFICATION					
"accidental"	OF VALID CLAIM,					
replace both instances of "depositary" with "depository"	264.151(m)(1), CERTIFICATION OF VALID CLAIM, Section 8.(c)					
replace "employee or" to read "employee of"	264.151(n)(1), under STANDBY TRUST AGREEMENT, Section 3.(c)(1)					
insert the word "by" after "Property loaned" to read "Property loaned by"	264.151 (n)(1), Section 3.(e)(3)					
in the third sentence, replace the semicolon after "the appointment" with a comma	264.151(n)(1), Section 12.					
in the second sentence, replace "reasonable" with "reasonably"	264.151(n)(1), Section 16.					
	I – USE AND MANA	GEMENT OF CONTA	INERS	I.		
replace "underly" with "underlie"	264.175(b)(1)					
	SUBPART J – TAN	NK SYSTEMS	4			
in the third sentence of the Note following paragraph (c)(4), replace "subject" with "subject"	264.193(c)(4), Note					
insert a period at the end of the sentence	264.193(d)(4),					
replace the colon with a semicolon	264.193 (e)(2)(ii)					
replace the colon with a semicolon	264.193(e)(2)(iii)					
replace the citation "§ 262.21" with "§ 261.21"	264.193(e)(2)(v)(A)					
replace the citation "§ 262.21" with "§ 261.23", and replace the period after the word "vapor" with a semicolon and add the word "and"	264.193(e)(2)(v)(B)					
replace the period at the end with a semicolon	264.193(e)(3)(i),					
replace the colon with a semicolon	264.193(e)(3)(ii)					
replace the comma after the word "water" with a semi-colon	264.193(g)(1)(iii)					
insert a period at the end of the paragraph	264.193(g)(1)(iv)					
replace the period with a comma	264.193(g)(2)(i)(A)					
CIT	BDARTK SHREACH	TIMBOLINDMENITO				

SUBPART K – SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTS

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG IS:			5:
		ANALOGOUS STATE	EQUIV-	LESS STRIN-	MORE STRIN-	BROADER
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	CITATION	ALENT	GENT	GENT	IN SCOPE
replace "1x10/-7/ cm/sec" with "1x10-7 cm/ sec"	264.221(c)(1)(i)(B)					
replace "1x10/1/ cm/sec" with "1x10/1 cm/ sec" and replace "3x10/4/ m2sec" with "3x10/4 m2/sec"	264.221(c)(2)(ii)					
replace "EP toxicity characteristics in" with "toxicity characteristic in"	264.221(e)(1)					
replace the citation "§ 144.3 of this chapter" with "40 CFR 270.2"; and add quotation marks around "underground source of drinking water"	264.221(e)(2)(i)(B)					
replace "requrements" with "requirements"	264.221(e)(2)(i)(C)					
replace "exceedence" with "exceedance"	264.223(b)(1)					
replace "inperfections" with "imperfections"	264.226(a)(2)					
	SUBPART L –WASTE PILES					
replace "resistent" to read "resistant"	264.251(a)(2)(i)(A)					
replace "surface impoundment units" with "waste pile units"	264.252(a)					
remove the comma after the citation "§ 264.254(c)"	264.252(b)					
remove the comma between the word "and" and "F027"	264.259(b)					
	SUBPART M – LAN	D TREATMENT				
replace "expect that" with "except that"	264.280(c)(7)					
replace "closure of post-closure" with "closure or post-closure"	264.280(d), introductory paragraph					
remove the comma between the word "and" and "F027"	264.283(a)					
	SUBPART N - L	ANDFILLS				T
replace "paragraphs (3)(c)(iii) and (iv)" with "paragraphs (c)(3)(iii) and (iv)"	264.301(c)(2)					
replace the citation "§ 144.3 of this chapter" with "40 CFR 270.2"; and add quotation marks around "underground source of drinking water"	264.301(e)(2)(i)(B)					

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG IS:			·
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	LESS STRIN- GENT	MORE STRIN- GENT	BROADER IN SCOPE
replace "surface impoundment units" with "landfill units"	264.302(a)					
remove the comma after the citation "\square 264.303(c)"	264.302(b)					
replace "exceedence" with "exceedance"	264.304(b)(1)					
replace the citation "§ 144.3 of this chapter" with "40 CFR 270.2"; and add quotation marks around "underground source of drinking water"	264.314(e)(2)					
replace "in a landfills" with "in a landfill"	264.317(a) introductory paragraph					
	SUBPART O - INC	CINERATORS				
replace "new wastes may be be based" with "new wastes may be based"	264.344(b)					
SUBPAR	RT S – SPECIAL PRO	VISIONS FOR CLEAN	NUP			
replace the colon at the end of the paragraph with a period	264.552(e)(4)(iii)					
replace the citation "40 CFR 260.11(11)" with "40 CFR 260.11(a)(11)"	264.552(e)(4)(iv)(F)					
replace "Hydrological" with "Hydrogeological"	264.552(e)(6)(iii)(E)					
replace "the Administrator" with "the Regional Administrator"	264.553(e) introductory paragraph					
replace "Director in according" with "Director according"	264.554(a) introductory paragraph					
	SUBPART W - 1	DRIP PADS				
replace "miminal" to read "minimal"	264.555(e)(6)					
replace "nonearthern" with "non- earthen"; and replace the colon at the end of the paragraph with a semicolon	264.573(a)(1)					
replace both occurrences of "1x10 ⁻ 7" with "1x10 ⁻ 7"; and replace the citations "§ 264.572(a) instead of § 264.572(b)" with "§264.572(b) instead of §264.572(a)"	264.573(a)(4)(i),					

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

				STATE	ANALOG IS		
		ANALOGOUS STATE	EQUIV-	LESS STRIN-	MORE STRIN-	BROADER IN SCOPE	
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	CITATION	ALENT	GENT	GENT	IN SCOPE	
replace "perations" with "operations"	264.573(a)(5)						
replace the citations "§264.572(b)							
instead of §264.572(a)" with	264.573(b)						
"§264.572(a) instead of	introductory						
§264.572(b)"	paragraph						
replace "clean up" with "cleanup".	264.573(m)(2)						
replace both occurrences of "clean up" with "cleanup"	264.573(m)(3)						
	UBPART X – MISCELI	LANEOUS UNITS					
replace "miscellanenous" with							
"miscellaneous" and "provide"	264.600						
with "provides"							
	264.601(a)						
replace "heath" with "health"	introductory						
	paragraph						
replace "constitutents" with	264.601(b)(11)						
"constituents"	()()						
replace "metorologic" with "meteorologic"	264.601(c)(4)						
	AIR EMISSION STAN	JDARDS FOR PROC	ESS VE	NTS			
replace "owner and operator		,511100]	1110			
receives" with "owner and operator							
receive"; and replace "owner and	264.1030(c)						
operator is subject" with "owner							
and operator are subject"							
replace the period after the word	264.1033(f)(2)(vii)(
"regular" with a comma	B)						
remove the "(6)" in front of the	264.1034(b)(2)						
phrase "The detection" replace the period after the first	` ' ' ' '		-				
instance of "760°C" with a comma	264.1035(c)(4)(i)						
insert a comma after the word							
"greater"	264.1035(c)(4)(ii)						
	IR EMISSION STAND	OARDS FOR EQUIPM	IENT L	EAKS			
replace "§ 264,1064(g)(6)" with "§	264 1050(£)						
264.1064(g)(6)"	264.1050(f)						
replace the period after the second							
occurrence of the word "detected"	264.1058(c)(1)						
with a comma							
remove the second section symbol	264.1064(c)(3)						
(§) in the citation "§§264.1057(c)"	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \					<u> </u>	

SUBPART CC – AIR EMISSION STANDARDS FOR TANKS, SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTS, AND CONTAINERS

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

				STATE ANALOG IS:			
	FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	LESS STRIN- GENT	MORE STRIN- GENT	BROADER IN SCOPE
3	replace "subparts I, J, or K" with "subpart I, J, or K"	264.1080(a)					
	in the last sentence, replace "owner and operator is subject" with "owner and operator are subject"	264.1080(c)					
	remove the third sentence	264.1090(c)					
	SUB	PART DD – CONTAIN	MENT BUILDINGS	3			
	replace the citation "\\$ 264.193(d)(1)" with "\\$ 264.193(e)(1)"	264.1101(b)(3)(iii)					
	replace "hazardous waste, must repair" with "hazardous waste, the owner or operator must repair"	264.1101 (c)(3) introductory paragraph					
	replace "lead" with "led"	264.1101(c)(3)(i)					
	replace "For containment buildings that contain areas both" with "For a containment building that contains both areas"	264.1101(d) introductory paragraph					
	remove the comma after "etc."	264.1102(a)					
	add unit of measure codes for "Pounds", "Short tons", "Kilograms", and "Tons" at the end of the table as shown at 70 FR 40274	264, Appendix I/ Table 1					
	replace the line "T75 Tricking filter" with "T75 Trickling filter"	264, Appendix I/ Table 2, Section 2.(d)					
	PART 265—INTERIM	STATUS STANDARI	OS FOR OWNERS A	ND OPI	ERATO	RS	
	OF HAZARDOUS WAS			OSAL F	ACILI	ΓIES	
		SUBPART A – C	GENERAL		1		
	remove the phrase, "As stated in paragraph (c)(2) of this section,"	265.1(c)(4)(i)					
	replace "subparts C, D, F, or G" with "subparts C, F, G, or H"	265.1(c)(6)					
	SUBPA	ART B – GENERAL FA	CILITY STANDAR	<u>DS</u>			
	replace "of the date of the waste" with "of the date the waste"	265.12(a)(1)					
	replace "guards of facility personnel" with "guards or facility personnel"	265.14(b)(1)					
	replace "successfuly" with "successfully"	265.16(b)					
	in the last sentence, replace "264.254(c)(1)" with "264.251(c)(1)"	265.19, amend paragraph (c)(2)					

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG IS:			
		ANALOGOUS STATE	EQUIV-	LESS STRIN-	MORE STRIN-	BROADER
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	CITATION	ALENT	GENT	GENT	IN SCOPE
	NTINGENCY PLAN A	AND EMERGENCY P	ROCEL	OURES		
replace "a real" with "areal" (one word)	265.56(b)					
SUBF	PART F – GROUND W	VATER MONITORING	.			
remove the comma after the phrase	265.90(d)					
"he may".	introductory					
	paragraph					
SUBF	PART G – CLOSURE	AND POST-CLOSURI	Е			
replace "building" with "buildings"	265.110(b)(4)					
replace "264.1102" with "265.1102"	265.111(c)					
replace "partial and final closure period" with "partial and final closure periods"	265.112(b)(5)					
in the next to last sentence, replace the citation "§§ with 265.111" with "§§ 265.111"; replace "part, §§ 265.197" with "part, and §§ 265.197"; and replace the citation "264.1102" with "265.1102"	265.112(d)(4)					
replace "extenstion" with "extension"	265.113(b) introductory paragraph					
replace "oonstituents" with "constituents"	265.113(e)(4)					
replace "Administator" with "Administrator"	265.117(b) introductory paragraph					
replace the citation "40 CFR subpart G" with "40 CFR part 265, subpart G"	265.119(b)(1)(ii)					
SUE		AL REQUIREMENTS		,		1
replace the citation "265.146" with "265.145"	265.140(b) introductory paragraph					
replace the citation "§ 264.197" with "§ 265.197"	265.140(b)(2)					
remove "265.178" from the list of sections	265.142(a)					

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

				STATE ANALOG IS:			
	FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	LESS STRIN- GENT	MORE STRIN- GENT	BROADER IN SCOPE
	in the, first sentence, replace "for this section" with "of this section"; in the second sentence, replace "direct of higher-tier" with "direct or higher-tier"; in the third sentence, replace the citation "(f)(1) through (9)" with "(e)(1) through (9)"; in the fifth sentence, replace the citation "(f)(3)" with "(e)(3)"	265.145(e)(11)					
	in the next to last sentence by replace "or Regional Administrator if facilities" with "or Regional Administrators if the facilities"	265.147(a)(1)(i)					
4	add paragraph (b)(1)(i): Each insurance policy must be amended by attachment of the Hazardous Waste Facility Liability Endorsement or evidenced by a Certificate of Liability insurance; wording of the endorsement must be identical ot § 264.151(i); wording of the certificate of insurance must be identical to § 264.151(j); submit a signed duplicate original of the endorsement or certificate of insurance; if requested, provide a signed duplicate original of the insurance policy	265.147 (b)(1)(i)					
3	add paragraph (b)(1)(ii): Each insurance policy must be issued by an insurer licensed to transact the business of insurance, or eligible to provide insurance as an excess or surplus lines insurer, in one or more States	265.147 (b)(1)(ii)					
		– USE AND MANAC	GEMENT OF CONTAI	NERS			
	delete the phrase "and the containment system"	265.174					
		SUBPART J – TAN	NK SYSTEMS	1			
	replace the citation "\\$ 262.21" with "\\$ 261.21"	265.193(e)(2)(v)(A)					
	replace the citation "\\$ 262.21" with "\\$ 261.23"	265.193(e)(2)(v)(B)					

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG IS:			S:
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	LESS STRIN- GENT	MORE STRIN- GENT	BROADER IN SCOPE
in the last sentence, replace "tanks surfaces" with "tank surfaces"	265.193(i)(2)					
insert a period after "e.g" and replace "discount" with "disconnect"	265.194(b)(1)					
insert a period after "e.g"	265.194(b)(2)					
insert a period after the closing parenthesis of the citation "(265.310)"	265.197(b)					
replace "hazardous in tanks" with "hazardous waste in tanks"	265.201(c) introductory paragraph					
SUI	BPART K – SURFACE	IMPOUNDMENTS				
replace "leachate collection and removal system above and between the liners" with "leachate collection and removal system between the liners"	265.221(a)					
replace "in leaking?" with "is leaking"; replace "soil it is not" with "soil is not"; and replace "the owner of operator" with "the owner or operator"	265.221(d)(2)(i)(A)					
replace the citation "§ 144.3 of this chapter" with "40 CFR 270.2"; and add quotation marks around "underground source of drinking water"	265.221(d)(2)(i)(B)					
replace "exceedence" with "exceedance"	265.224(b)(1)					
replace "Accomodate" with "Accommodate"	265.228(a)(2)(iii)(D					
replace the citation "§\$ 265.221(c)(2)(iv)" with "§\$ 264.221(c)(2)(iv)"	265.228(b)(2)					
remove paragraph (b)(2) and redesignate paragraphs (b)(3) and (b)(4) as paragraphs (b)(2) and (b)(3), respectively	265.229(b)(2) and (b)(3)					
	SUBPART L – WA	ASTE PILES				
replace "surface impoundment units" with "waste pile units".	265.255(b)					
replace "exceedence" with "exceedance"	265.259(b)(1)					

SUBPART M – LAND TREATMENT

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG IS			3:
		ANALOGOUS STATE	EQUIV-	LESS STRIN-	MORE STRIN-	BROADER IN SCOPE
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	CITATION	ALENT	GENT	GENT	IN SCOPE
replace "gowth" with "growth"	265.280(a)(4)					
replace "§ 265.21" with "§ 261.21"	265.281(a)(1) SUBPART N – L	AMDEILLC				
replace "in accordance with §	SUBTAKT N - L	ANDITLLS				
264.301(d), (e), or (f) of this chapter" with "in accordance with § 264.301(c), unless exempted under § 264.301(d), (e), or (f) of this chapter"	265.301(a)					
replace "such waste does not" with "such wastes do not"; replace the citation "§ 261.4" to read "§ 261.24"; and replace "Hazardous Waste Number" with "Hazardous Waste Numbers"	265.301(d)(1)					
replace the citation "§ 144.3 of this chapter" with "40 CFR 270.2"; and add quotation marks around "underground source of drinking water"	265.301(d)(2)(i)(B)					
replace "surface impoundment units" with "landfill units"	265.302(b)					
replace "exceedence" with "exceedance"	265.303(b)(1)					
replace "dissolution or material" with "dissolution of material"	265.312(a)(1)					
replace "polysobutylene" with "polyisobutylene"	265.314(e)(1)(ii)					
replace the citation "§ 144.3 of this chapter" with "40 CFR 270.2"; and add quotation marks around "underground source of drinking water"	265.314(f)(2)					
replace "landfull" with "landfill"	265.316 introductory paragraph					
replace "container's" with "containers"	265.316(c)					
replace "\\$ 260.10(a)" with "\\$ 260.10"	265.316(d)					
	EMICAL, PHYSICAL,	AND BIOLOGICAL	TREAT	MENT		
replace "§ 261.21 or 261.23 or this chapter" with "§§ 261.21 or 261.23 of this chapter"	265.405(a)(1)					
	SUBPART W - I	ODID DADC		-		

SUBPART W – DRIP PADS

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG IS:			:
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	LESS STRIN- GENT	MORE STRIN- GENT	BROADER IN SCOPE
replace "state Director" with "State Director"	265.441(c)					
replace the citation "§ 265.442(a) instead of § 265.442(b)" with "§ 265.442(b) instead of § 265.442(a)"	265.443(a)(4)(i)					
replace "§ 265.442(b) instead of § 265.442(a)" with "§ 265.442(a) instead of § 265.442(b)"	265.443(b) introductory paragraph					
replace "post/closure care" to read "post-closure care"	265.445(b)					
SUBPART AA –	AIR EMISSION STAN	NDARDS FOR PROC	ESS VE	NTS		
replace the period with a comma after "±0.5 °C"	265.1033(f)(2)(ii)					
replace the period with a comma after the citation "§ 265.1032"	265.1035(b)(2) introductory paragraph					
replace "annual throughput end operating hours" with "annual throughput and operating hours"	265.1035(b)(2)(i)					
replace the period with a comma after the first occurrence of "760 °C"	265.1035(c)(4)(i)					
replace the period in "10.000" with a comma	265.1063(b)(4)(ii)					
	CC – AIR EMISSION S ACE IMPOUNDMENT					
replace the citation "subparts I, J, or K" with "subpart I, J, or K"	265.1080(a)					
replace "under either or the following" with "under either of the following"	265.1085(h)(3) introductory paragraph					
designate the text following the paragraph heading "General requirements" as paragraph (b)(1)	265.1087(b)					
replace "\s 265.1084(c)(2)(i)" with "\s 265.1083(c)(2)(i)"	265.1090(f)(1)					
SUB	PART DD – CONTAIN	NMENT BUILDINGS				
replace "permit" with "prevent"	265.1100(d)					
replace "trasmissivity" with "transmissivity"	265.1101(b)(3)(i)(B)					
replace the citation "\\$ 265.193(d)(1)" with "\\$ 265.193(e)(1)"	265.1101(b)(3)(iii)					

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG IS:						
		ANALOGOUS STATE	EQUIV-	LESS STRIN-	MORE STRIN-	BROADER			
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	CITATION	ALENT	GENT	GENT	IN SCOPE			
replace "hazardous waste, must	265.1101(c)(3)								
repair" with "hazardous waste, the	introductory								
owner or operator must repair"	paragraph								
replace "For containment" with	265.1101(d)								
"For a containment"	introductory								
	paragraph								
add unit of measure codes for "Pounds," "Short tons,"									
"Kilograms," and "Tons" at the	265Appendix I/								
end of the table with as shown at	Table 1								
70 FR 40276									
in Section 2.(d), replace "T75									
Tricking filter" with "T75									
Trickling filter"; in Section 4.,									
replace the heading "Miscellaneous	265, Appendix I/								
(Subpart X)" with "Miscellaneous"	Table 2								
and replace "X99 Other Subpart X									
(specify)" with "X99 Other									
(specify)"									
Under the Group 1–A column,									
replace the phrase "Akaline caustic									
liquids" with "Alkaline caustic	265, Appendix								
liquids"; and replace "Lime sludge	V/Table								
and other corrosive alkalines" with									
"Lime sludge and other corrosive									
alkalies"									
in the entry "Dichlorvos (DDVP)", replace the CAS No. "62737" with									
"62–73–7"; in the entry "Ethylene									
thiourea (2- imidazolidinethione)"									
replace the CAS No. "9–64–" with									
"96–45–7"; in the entry									
"Neopentyl glycol	265, Appendix VI								
(dimethylolpropane)" replace									
"dimethylolpropane" with									
"dimethylpropane"; in the entry									
"1,3-Propane sulfone", replace									
"sulfone" with "sultone"									
PART 266—STANDARDS FO	R THE MANAGEMEN	NT OF SPECIFIC HAZ	ZARDO	US WA	STES A	AND			
	SPECIFIC TYPES OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITIES								
SUBPART F – RECYCLABI	LE MATERIALS UTII	LIZED FOR PRECIOU	JS MET	AL RE	COVER	Y			
replace "paladium, irridium" to	266.70(a)								
read "palladium, iridium"	266.70(a)								

SUBPART G – SPENT LEAD-ACID BATTERIES BEING RECLAIMED

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

					ANALOG IS	ii
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	LESS STRIN-	MORE STRIN-	BROADER IN SCOPE
in the third column, insert a comma	TEDERAL RORA CITATION	CHAHON	ALENI	GENT	GENT	
after "(except for § 262.11)" in all four instances	266.80(a)/Table					
SUBPART H – HAZARDOU	S WASTE BURNED I	N BOILERS AND INI	L DUSTR	IAL FU	JRNACI	ES
replace "§ 266.212" with § 266.112"	266.100(b)(2)(iv)					
replace "appendix IX" with "appendix XI"	266.100(d)(3)(i)(A)					
replace "paladium, irridium" with "palladium, iridium"	266.100(g) introductory paragraph					
replace "(Corrective Action)" with "(Releases from Solid Waste Management Units)"	266.102(a)(2)(vi)					
replace the citation "\\$ 266.111(b)" with "\\$ 266. 105(a)"	266.102(e)(3)(i)(E),					
replace "chorline" with "chlorine"; and replace "feestocks" with "feedstocks"	266.102(e)(5)(i)(C),					
replace "of preceding" with "of the preceding"	266.102(e)(6)(ii)(B) (2)					
replace "values" with "valves"	266.102(e)(8)(iii)					
replace "265.147–265.151" with "265.147–265.150"	266.103(a)(4)(vii)					
replace "meterological" with "meteorological"	266.103(b)(2)(v)(B) (2)					
replace "on a hourly" with "on an hourly"	266.103(b)(5)(ii)(A)					
replace "Ageny" with "Agency"	266.103(b)(6)(viii)(A)					
replace paragraph (c)(1)(i) to read as follows: Feed rate of total hazardous waste and (unless complying with the Tier I or adjusted Tier I metals feed rate screening limits under § 266.106(b) or (e)), pumpable hazardous waste	266.103(c)(1)(i)					
replace "feedsteams" with "feedstreams"	266.103(c)(1)(ii)(A) (2)					

5

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

		_		1	STATE	ANALOG IS:	<u> </u>
					LESS	MORE	BROADER
	FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	STRIN- GENT	STRIN- GENT	IN SCOPE
4	replace (c)(1)(ix) introductory text to read as follows: For systems using wet scrubbers, including wet ionizing scrubbers (unless complying with the Tier I or Adjusted Tier I metals feed rate screening limits under § 266.106(b) or (e) and the total chlorine and chloride feed rate screening limits under § 266.107(b)(1) or (e))	266.103(c)(1)(ix) introductory paragraph		TEEN	GL.VI	GE. VI	
	replace "ration" with "ratio"	266.103(c)(1)(ix)(A)					
	replace "on a hourly" with "on an hourly"	266.103(c)(4)(iv)(C) (1)					
	replace "on a hourly" with "on an hourly"	266.103(g)(1)(i)					
	delete the second appearance of the phrase "dispersion modeling to predict the maximum annual average off-site ground level concentration for each"	266.106(d)(1)					
	replace "constitutent" with "constituent" in both instances	266.109(a)(2)(ii)					
	in the paragraph heading, replace "particular" with "particulate"	266.109(b) introductory paragraph					
	SUBPART N – CONDITION	VAL EXEMPTION FO	R LOW-LEVEL MIXE	D WAS	STE ST	ORAGE	Ξ,
	TREAT	MENT, TRANSPORT.	ATION AND DISPOSA	A L			
	replace "Subpart N—Conditional Exemption for Low-Level Mixed Waste Storage and Disposal" with "Subpart N—Conditional Exemption for Low-Level Mixed Waste Storage, Treatment, Transportation and Disposal"	Part 266, subpart N heading					
	in the column headings replace each of the three occurrences of "C12" with "Cl2", and "HC1" with "HCl" (i.e., replace the "1" (one) to be a lower-case letter L in all six cases)	Part 266, Appendix III					

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG IS:			
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	LESS STRIN- GENT	MORE STRIN- GENT	BROADER IN SCOPE
replace the entry "Maleic Anyhdride" with "Maleic Anhydride"; replace the entry "2.4.5- Trichlorophenol" with "2,4,5- Trichlorophenol" (i.e., replace periods with commas)	Part 266, Appendix IV					
replace the third column heading "Unit risk (m3/μg)" with "Unit risk (m³/μg)"; replace the fourth column heading "RsD (μg/m3)" with "RsD (μg/m³)"; replace the entry "Benxene" with "Benzene"; replace the entry "Hexachlorodibenxo-p-dioxin (1,2 Mixture)" with "Hexachlorodibenzop- dioxin (1,2 Mixture)"	Part 266, Appendix V					
in the first column heading "Flow rate (m3/s)" with "Flow rate (m³/s)"	Part 266, Appendix VI					
in the "Semivolatiles" column, replace "Plychlorinated" with "Polychlorinated"	Part 266, Appendix VIII					

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG IS:			
		ANALOGOUS STATE	EQUIV-	LESS	MORE	BROADER
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	CITATION	ALENT	STRIN- GENT	STRIN- GENT	IN SCOPE
in the Table of Contents at 4.0,						
replace "Estimating Toxicity						
Equipment or" with "Estimating						
the Toxicity Equivalence of"; in						
the Table of Contents at 9.2,						
replace "Cl," with "Cl2"; in the						
Table of Contents at 10.4, replace						
"Overviev" with "Overview"; in						
Section 2.1.2.9, replace "The PA						
test" with "The RA test"; in						
Section 2.1.2.10, replace						
"determination of 02" with						
"determination of O2)"; in Table						
2.1–1 footnote 1, replace "of twice						
the permit limit" with "or twice the						
permit limit"; in Section 2.1.4.6,						
replace "the PA test" with "the RA						
test"; in Section 2.2.10, first						
sentence, replace "used in						
conjunction" with "used in						
conjunction"; in the Section 4.0	Part 266, Appendix					
title, replace "DIBENCO-" with	IX					
"DIBENZO-"; in Section 5.0 at	174					
Step 6, footnote 5 first sentence,						
remove the comma after the phrase						
"urban and rural areas"; in Section						
5.0 at Table 5.0–5, for distance						
10.00, replace the Generic source						
#1 value "9.4" in the second						
column with "29.4"; in Section 5.0						
at Step 7(B), second sentence,						
insert a closing parenthesis after						
"(identified in Step 7(A))" with						
"(identified in Step 7(A))"; _ m. in						
Section 5.0 at the Table in Step						
10(D)1., replace the comma in						
column heading ">0,5–2.5" with a period to read ">0.5–2.5"; in						
Section 5.0 at the Table below						
Table 5.0–6, replace the column						
heading " $C^a(\mu g/m^3)$ " with						
" $C_a(\mu g/m^3)$ "; and replace						
" $C_a(\mu g/m)$ ", and replace " $C_{(A>G/M3)}$ " with " $C_a(\mu g/m^3)$ "						
C(A>G/MS) WITH Ca(µB/III)	l			I	l .	L

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG IS:				
		ANALOGOUS STATE	EQUIV-	LESS STRIN-	MORE	BROADER	
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	CITATION	ALENT	GENT	STRIN- GENT	IN SCOPE	
Appendix IX to Part 266— (continued) in Section 6.2, first paragraph second sentence, replace "Within These" with "Within these"; in Section 7.1, second paragraph second sentence, replace "Mulitple" to read "Multiple"; in Section 7.2, at the last paragraph, replace "This, if" with "Thus, if"; in Section 8.0, second paragraph, replace "chorine" with "chlorine"; in Section 9.2, in the first sentence, replace the formula "Cl2" with "Cl2"; in Section 10.3, last sentence of next to last paragraph, replace the period in the phrase "To avoid this expense." with a comma; in Section 10.5(2), fourth bullet, in the sentence starting "Three of the first five tests", replace the period in "hazardous wastes. and in" with a comma.	Part 266, Appendix IX, (continued)						
at item number 14 replace "levels or mercury" with "levels of mercury"	Part 266, Appendix XIII						
PART 267— OF HAZARDOUS WASTE		OWNERS AND OPER.			DEDMI	Г	
	BPART H—FINANCIA		NDAKL	JIZED .	r e kivii	<u> </u>	
replace "test for facilities regulated under § 267 and also § 264 or § 265" with "test for facilities regulated under part 267 and also part 264 or part 265"	267.147(f)(2)(i)(A)	IL REQUIREMENTS					
PAR		SAL RESTRICTIONS	}				
-	SUBPART A—	GENERAL	1				
replace "A manufactured" with "a manufactured"; "Any material" with "any material"; "Process residuals" with "process residuals"; and "and Intact" with "and intact"	268.2(g)						
replace "of part 264 or part 264" with "of part 264 or part 265"	268.4(a)(3) introductory paragraph						
replace "section meet" with "section meets"	268.6(c)(5) introductory paragraph						

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

				STATE ANALOG IS:				
	FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	LESS STRIN- GENT	MORE STRIN- GENT	BROADER IN SCOPE	
	insert a closing parenthesis at the end of the sentence that starts "(Alternatively, the generator" and in the second to last sentence, replace "solids contaminated" with "soils contaminated"	268.7(a)(1)						
	insert the word "column" after the phrase "information in", and insert a closing quotation mark after the citation "268.7(a)(3)"	268.7(a)(3)(ii)						
	insert a closing bracket ("]") at the end of the phrase: "[is subject to/complies with"	268.7(a)(4)/Table, entry 8						
	insert a closing quotation mark after the citation "268.49(c)"	268.7(b)(3)(ii)/ Table, entry 5						
	replace "§ 261.3(e)" with "§ 261.3(f)"	268.7(b)(4)(ii)						
	remove the closing parenthesis from "Leaching Procedure)"	268.7(c)(2)						
	replace the citation "\s 261.3(e)" with "\s 261.3(f)"	268.7(d) introductory paragraph						
	remove the duplicate phrase "or State authorized to implement part 268 requirements"	268.7(d)(1) introductory paragraph						
6	add subparagraphs (d)(1)(i) through (iii): The name and address of the Subtitle D facility receiving the treated debris; (ii) A description of the hazardous debris as initially generated, including the applicable EPA Hazardous Waste Number(s); and (iii) For debris excluded under § 261.3(f)(1) of this chapter, the technology from Table 1, § 268.45, used to treat the debris	268.7(d)(1)(i) – (iii)						
	replace the citation "\$261.2(e)(1)" with "\$261.3 (f)(1)"	268.7(d)(2)						
	replace "\\$ 261.3(e)(1)" with "\\$ 261.3 (f)(1)"	268.7(d)(3)						
	AND EST	- SCHEDULE FOR LA ABLISHMENT OF TE			ON			
	replace "not withstanding" with "notwithstanding" in both instances	268.14(b)						

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG IS:						
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	LESS STRIN- GENT	MORE STRIN- GENT	BROADER IN SCOPE			
replace "not withstanding" with									
"notwithstanding" in both	268.14(c)								
instances.									
SU	SUBPART D — TREATMENT STANDARDS								
replace "as definded" with "as defined"	268.40(g)								

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG IS:				
		ANALOGOUS STATE	EQUIV-	LESS STRIN-	MORE STRIN-	BROADER	
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	CITATION	ALENT	GENT	GENT	IN SCOPE	
at the column heading							
"Wastewaters", replace							
"Concentration in mg/L ³ " with							
"Concentration 3 in mg/L"; at the							
column heading							
"Nonwastewaters", replace							
"Concentration in mg/kg ⁵ " with							
"Concentration ⁵ in mg/kg"; at the							
entry "K047", in the waste							
description column, replace "water							
form TNT" with "water from							
TNT"; at the entries "K049" and							
"K051", replace the CAS number for "Chrysene" from "2218–01–9"							
to "218–01–9"; at the entry							
"K088", replace the common name							
"Bemz(a)anthracene" to read							
"Benz(a)anthracene"; and replace							
the common name "indeno(1,2,3,-							
c,d)pyrene" with "indeno(1,2,3-	- co 40 m 11						
cd)pyrene"; at the entry "K111",	268.40/Table						
replace the CAS number for "2,4-	"TREATMENT						
Dinitrotoluene" from "121–1–2" to	STANDARDS FOR						
"121–14–2"; at the entry "K114",	HAZARDOUS						
in the waste description column,	WASTES"						
replace the common name							
"dinitrotolune" with							
"dinitrotoluene"; at the entry							
"K156", replace the CAS number							
for "Acetophenone" from "96–86–							
2" to "98–86–2"; and replace the							
CAS number for "Triethylamine"							
from "101–44–8" with "121–44–							
8"; at the entry "U202" "Acetone"							
following "U001", replace "U202"							
to read "U002"; at the entry							
"U134", replace the CAS number							
"16984–48–8" with "7664–39–3";							
at the entry "U137", replace in the							
waste description and in the							
common name columns "indono(1.2.3 a.d)pyrano" yyith							
"indeno(1,2,3- c,d)pyrene" with							
"indeno(1,2,3- cd)pyrene" in both instances							
mstances				1		L	

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG IS:						
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	LESS STRIN- GENT	MORE STRIN- GENT	BROADER IN SCOPE			
amend the entry for Technology code "SSTRP" in the second column as follows: in the first sentence, replace "as well as, temperature and pressure ranges have" with "as well as temperature and pressure ranges, have" (i.e., remove commas); in the second sentence, insert a comma after the phrase "parameters of the unit"; remove the comma in the phrase "such as, the number"; and replace the period at the end of "the internal column design." with a comma; in the third sentence, replace "Thus, resulting" with "thus resulting"	268.42/Table 1								
in last sentence of the certification statement, replace "I am aware that these are" with "I am aware that there are"	268.44(c)								
at item B.1., first column, replace "biodegration" with "biodegradation"; at item B.2.a., first column, replace "electolytic" with "electrolytic"; and under number (8), replace "permanganates" with "permanganates"	268.45/Table 1								

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

-			STATE ANALOG IS:			:
		ANALOGOUS STATE	EQUIV-	LESS STRIN-	MORE STRIN-	BROADER
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	CITATION	ALENT	GENT	GENT	IN SCOPE
at the column heading "Wastewater standard", replace "Concentration in mg/l2" with "Concentration2 in mg/l2"; at the column heading "Nonwastewater standard", replace "Concentration in mg/kg3" with "Concentration3 in mg/kg3" with "Concentration3 in mg/kg3"; at entry "1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzofluran (1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF)" replace CAS number "67562–39–5" with "67562–39–4"; replace the next entry "1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzofluran (1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF)" (CAS number 55673–89–7) with "1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF)" (PAS number 55673–89–7) with "1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF)"	268.48/Table "UNIVERSAL TREATMENT STANDARDS"					
replace "flouride" with "fluoride"	268.49(d)					
	PART D — PROHIBI	ΓΙΟΝS ON STORAGE	_			
replace "A owner/operator" with "An owner/operator"	268.50(c)					
replace "requirements in this do not" with "requirements in this section do not"	268.50(g)					
remove the second instances of the entries for "K011" "Nonwastewater" and for "K011" "Wastewater"	Part 268, Appendix VIII,					
THE	HAZARDOUS WAST	RED PERMIT PROGRA E PERMIT PROGRAM				
	BPART A — GENER	AL INFORMATION	1			
after 3001 replace "Indentification" with "Identification"	270.1(a)(2)/Table					
replace "analagous" with "analogous"	270.1(b) introductory paragraph					
replace "it they" with "if they?"	270.1(c)(1)(iii)					
replace "obtain an RCRA" with "obtain a RCRA"	270.1(c)(3)(i) introductory paragraph					
in the definition of "On-site", replace "continguous" with "contiguous"	270.2					

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

-			STATE ANALOG IS:			·
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	LESS STRIN- GENT	MORE STRIN- GENT	BROADER IN SCOPE
in the definition of "Publicly			ALLEIVI	GEITT	GEIVI	
owned treatment works (POTW)",	270.2					
replace "unsed" with "used"	270.2					
•	UBPART B — PERMI	T APPLICATION				
replace "stores, treats, or dispose		THILDIGIT				
of' with "stores, treats, or	270.10(j)					
disposes"	()					
replace "paragraph (a) or (b) of this						
must" to read "paragraph (a) or (b)	270.11(d)(1)					
of this section must"						
in certification statement, replace						
"upon information and belief" with	270.11(d)(2)					
"to the best of my knowledge and	270.11(u)(2)					
belief'						
replace "Sancturies" with	270.13(k)(7)					
"Sanctuaries"	270.13(K)(7)					
in next to the last sentence, replace						
"design drawings and	270.14(a)					
specification" with "design	270.11(u)					
drawings and specifications"						
replace "with 200 feet" with	270.14(b)(11)(ii)(B)					
"within 200 feet"						
replace "intermittant" with	270.14(b)(19)(iii)					
"intermittent"						
replace "uner" with "under"	270.14(b)(21)					
replace "detailed-plans" with	270.17(f)					
"detailed plans"	` ′					
replace "§ 264.90(2)" to read "§ 264.90(b)(2)"	270.18(b)					
replace "place" with "placed"	270.18(g)					
replace "attentuative" with	270.18(g)					
"attenuative"	270.20(i)(2)					
replace "through(f) § 264.573"						
with "through (f) of § 264.573"	270.26(c)(15)					
	SUBPART C — PERM	IT CONDITIONS				
	270.33(b)	II CONDITIONS				
replace "An RCRA permit" with	introductory					
"A RCRA permit"	paragraph					
S	UBPART D — CHANC	GES TO PERMITS				
replace "environmental" with						
"environment"	270.41(c)					
replace "do no" with "do not"	270.42(d)(2)(i)					
	\ /\ /\ /		_	I	I	1

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			1	STATE	ANALOG IS	
				LESS	MORE	BROADER
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	STRIN- GENT	STRIN- GENT	IN SCOPE
at item C.4, replace the modification class code (second column) "12" with "2"; at item C.6, replace the citation "264.98(j)" with "264.98(h)"; at item C.7.a, replace the citation "264.98(h)(4)" with "264.98(g)(4)"; at item C.7.b, replace the citation "264.99(k)" with "264.99(j)"; at item C.8.a, replace the citation "264.99(i)(2)" with "264.99(h)(2)"; at item F.2, replace the colon after "2" with a period; at item F.4, replace "Storage of treatment" with "Storage or treatment"; at item F.4.a., replace the modification class code "1" with "11"; at item G.1, replace the colon after "1" with a period; at item H.6, replace the modification class code "*1" with "11"; at item J.7, replace the modification class code "*1" with "11"; at item L.9, replace "Changes Needed to meet Standards" with "changes needed to meet standards"	270.42 Appendix I	CITATION	ALENT	GENT		IN SCOPE
-	SUBPART G — INT	ERIM STATUS				1
replace "have an RCRA permit" with "have a RCRA permit"	270.70(a) introductory paragraph					
replace "inpoundments" to read "impoundments"	270.72(b)(2)					
PART 273—STA	NDARDS FOR UNIV	ERSAL WASTE MAN	AGEM	ENT		
	SUBPART A —					
in the definition of "Universal Waste" replace "hazardous waste" with "hazardous wastes"; in paragraph (1), insert a semicolon after the citation "§ 273.2"; in paragraph (2), insert a semicolon after the citation "§ 273.3"	273.9					
SUBPART B — STANDARD	S FOR SMALL QUA	NTITY HANDLERS O	F UNIV	/ERSA	L WAS	ГЕ
replace "prevent releases" with "prevents releases"	273.13(b) introductory paragraph					

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG IS:				
		ANALOGOUS STATE	EQUIV-	LESS STRIN-	MORE STRIN-	BROADER	
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	CITATION	ALENT	GENT	GENT	IN SCOPE	
add closing quotation marks after							
the phrase "Universal Waste—	273.14(a)						
Battery(ies),"							
SUBPART B — STANDARI	OS FOR LARGE QUAI	NTITY HANDLERS O	F UNIV	/ERSA	L WAS	ΓΕ	
replace "clearly with the any one"	273.34(a)						
with "clearly with any one"	273.34(a)						
PART 279—ST	ANDARDS FOR THE	MANAGEMENT OF	USED (OIL			
	SUBPART A — D	DEFINITIONS					
in the definition of "Petroleum							
refining facility" replace	279.1						
"kerosine" with "kerosene"							
	SUBPART B — AP	PLICABILITY	<u> </u>				
replace "solely exhibits" with							
"solely exhibit"; and replace	279.10(b)(2)						
"hazardous waste characteristic"	introductory						
with "hazardous waste	paragraph						
characteristics"							
in the first sentence, delete "in the							
specification"; and in the second							
sentence, replace "not to exceed	279.11						
any specification" with "not to							
exceed any allowable level"							
replace the title of the table with							
"TABLE 1—USED OIL NOT							
EXCEEDING ANY							
ALLOWABLE LEVEL SHOWN							
BELOW IS NOT SUBJECT TO							
THIS PART WHEN BURNED	279.11/Table 1						
FOR ENERGY RECOVERY ¹ ",							
and in the first footnote, replace							
"The specification does not" with							
"The allowable levels do not"							
SUBPART E — STANDAR	DS FOR USED OIL T	RASPORTER AND TE	RANSF	ER FAC	CILITIE	S	
insert a comma after the citation							
"49 CFR 171.15"	279.43(c)(3)(i)						
replace "used oil discharged" with							
"used oil discharge"	279.43(c)(5)						
replace "being transporter" with			1				
"being transported"	279.44(a)						
replace "if the CFC are" with "if			1				
the CFCs are"	279.44(c)(2)						
replace "subpart F of this chapter"	1		1				
with "subpart F of this part"	279.45(a)						
	DADDG FOR LIGED (II DDOCESSODS AN	J D DE I		TD C		

SUBPART F — STANDARDS FOR USED OIL PROCESSORS AND RE-REFINERS

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

			STATE ANALOG IS:				
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS	FEDERAL RCRA CITATION	ANALOGOUS STATE CITATION	EQUIV- ALENT	LESS STRIN- GENT	MORE STRIN- GENT	BROADER IN SCOPE	
replace "processors and re- refiners" with "processing and re- refining" in both instances	279.52(a)		TIED.	GZ.VI	OD.VI		
replace "processors and re- refiners" with "processing and re- refining" in both instances	279.52(b)						
replace "release or used oil" with "release of used oil"	279.52(b)(1)(ii)						
replace "a real extent" with "areal extent"; replace "facility records of manifests" with "facility records or manifests"; and replace "analysts" with "analyses"	279.52(b)(6)(ii)						
replace "from water of chemical" with "from water or chemical"	279.52(b)(6)(iii)						
replace "At at minimum" with "At a minimum"	279.55(a) introductory paragraph						
replace "§ 260.20 and 260.21" with "§§ 260.20 and 260.21"	279.55(b)(2)(i)(B)						
replace "processor/rerefining" with "processor/re-refiner"	279.56(a)(2)						
replace "an specified" to read "as specified"	279.57(a)(2)(ii)						
replace "or re-fining of" with "or re-refining of"	279.59						
		SED OIL BURNERS V FOR ENERGY RECO		URN			
replace "processor/refiner" to read "processor/re-refiner"	279.63(b)(3)						
replace the word "existing" with "new"	279.64(e)						
SUBPART G — STANDARDS FOR USED OIL FUEL MARKETERS							
replace the word "incidently" with "incidentally"	279.70(b)(1)						

¹ The final rule addressed by Revision Checklist 214 removes the existing provisions at 40 CFR 261.21(a)(3) and (a)(4) and adds new provisions 40 CFR 261.21(a)(3)(i)-(a)(3)(ii)(D) and 261.21(a)(4) introductory paragraph - (a)(4)(i)(D). By doing so EPA is correcting an error by replacing the obsolete references to the DOT regulations with the actual language from the referenced sections of the DOT regulations that were published in Title 49 of the CFR at the time of the finalization of the RCRA regulations (1980). Clarifying notes 1-4 addressing the corrected text were also added to the end of section 261.21. The implementation and enforcement of the ignitability characteristic will not change in any way.

² The July 14, 2006 <u>FR</u> contains an unnecessary instruction for a change to 40 CFR 261.33. Item 15.k. adds a second entry for waste U227 to the numerical list of U-list wastes in the table at 40 CFR 261.33(f) (second column, page 40260). This is unnecessary because the numerical list of U-list wastes, including two rows for U227, is newly added to the table at

Corrections to Errors in the Code of Federal Regulations

261.33(f) by the instruction at item 15.1.

- 3 There is a typographical error in the July 14, 2006 \underline{FR} notice for the final rule addressed by Revision Checklist 214. On page 40274, third column, within the changes for §264.1080, there is an extra quotation mark (") in front of "I, J or K" in the amended phrase.
- 4 Because of a printing error, 40 CFR 265.147(a)(1)(i) and (ii), and 265.147(b)(1)(i) and (ii) were omitted from the July 1, 1989, 1990 and 1991 CFRs, although they were included in earlier editions of the Federal Register and CFRs. A September 23, 1991 (56 FR 47912) correction to the CFR published in the Federal Register corrected the omission of § 265.147(a)(1)(i) and (ii) from those CFRs, but did not mention the omission of § 265.147(b)(1)(i) and (ii) from the CFR. This correction is being made to be sure the subparagraphs in 265.147(b)(1) are in the next edition of the CFR.
- 5 The final rule addressed by Revision Checklist 214 is correcting the error by reinstating the language at § 266.103(c)(1)(i), as introduced by the February 21, 1991 (56 FR 7134) final rule, and the language at § 266.103(c)(1)(ix), as introduced by the February 21, 1991 final rule (56 FR 7134) and amended by the July 17, 1991 final rule (56 FR 32688).
- 6 The August 18, 1992 final rule (57 FR 37194) added 40 CFR 268.7(d)(1)(i) through (iii) to the Federal code. As part of the amendments made to the section on January 3, 1995 (60 FR 244–245), the Office of the Federal Register, by mistake, removed paragraphs (d)(1)(i) through (iii). The July 14, 2006 notice corrects this error by reinstating paragraphs (d)(1)(i) through (iii) of 40 CFR 268.7.